## SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO RANCHO CUCAMONGA DISTRICT

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,	
Plaintiff	)
vs. Travail Scott White , aka Scott Travail White, aka Scott Trevell White, aka Scott Travell White, aka Levelle Williams, aka Scott White, aka Travail White	FELONY COMPLAINT
Defendant	)

The undersigned is informed and believes that:

## COUNT 1

On or about February 21, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of EVADING AN OFFICER, WILLFUL DISREGARD, in violation of VEHICLE CODE SECTION 2800.2(a), a felony, was committed by Travail Scott White, who did willfully and unlawfully, while operating a motor vehicle and with the intent to evade, flee and otherwise attempt to elude a pursuing peace officer's motor vehicle while all of the following conditions existed: the peace officer's motor vehicle exhibited at least one lighted red lamp visible from the front and the defendant(s) saw and reasonably should have seen the lamp, the peace officer's motor vehicle was sounding its siren as was reasonably necessary, the peace officer's motor vehicle was distinctively marked, the peace officer's motor vehicle was operated by a peace officer. It is further alleged that the defendant(s) drove with a willful or wanton disregard for the safety of persons and property.

It is further alleged that pursuant to Penal Code section 1170(h)(3) defendant(s) Travail Scott White is eligible for imprisonment in the state prison due to:

the crime is not punishable pursuant to Penal Code section 1170(h)(3).

# \*\*\*\*\*

### COUNT 2

On or about February 21, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of POSSESSION OF FIREARM BY A FELON, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 29800(a)(1), a felony, was committed by Travail Scott White, who did unlawfully own, purchase, receive, possess, and have custody and control of a firearm, to wit, Handgun, the said defendant(s) having been convicted of a felony under the laws of the United States, the state of California and any other state, government and county:

Court Case	Code/Statute Conv Date	County	State Court Type
SA05044401	PC484G(A) 11/12/2003	Los Angeles CA	Municipal
SA05178501	PC484G(A) 03/17/2004	Los Angeles CA	Municipal
MCR016397	PC484G(A) 07/05/2005	Madera	CA Municipal
XSWYA08042901	PC476	06/10/2011	Los Angeles CA Municipal

It is further alleged that pursuant to Penal Code section 1170(h)(3) defendant(s) Travail Scott White is eligible for imprisonment in the state prison due to:

the crime is not punishable pursuant to Penal Code section 1170(h)(3).

# \*\*\*\*

## COUNT 3

On or about February 21, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF AMMUNITION, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 30305(a)(1), a felony, was committed by Travail Scott White, who did own, possess, and have under his control ammunition and reloaded ammunition.

It is further alleged that the defendant is prohibited from owning and possessing a firearm pursuant to Chapter 2 and 3 of Division 9 of the Penal Code and sections 8100 and 8103 of the Welfare and Institutions Code, having been previously convicted of the following offense(s):

Court Case	Code/Statute Conv Date	County	State Court Type
SA05044401	PC484G(A) 11/12/2003	Los Angeles CA	Municipal
SA05178501	PC484G(A) 03/17/2004	Los Angeles CA	Municipal
MCR016397	PC484G(A) 07/05/2005	Madera	CA Municipal
XSWYA08042901	PC476	06/10/2011	Los Angeles CA Municipal

It is further alleged that pursuant to Penal Code section 1170(h)(3) defendant(s) Travail Scott White is eligible for imprisonment in the state prison due to:

the crime is not punishable pursuant to Penal Code section 1170(h)(3).

#### \*\*\*\*

### COUNT 4

On or about February 21, 2021, in the above named judicial district, the crime of IDENTIFYING INFORMATION THEFT WITH A PRIOR, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 530.5(c)(2), a felony, was committed by Travail Scott White, who did willfully and unlawfully with the intent to defraud acquire and retain possession of personal identifying information of another person, to wit: Roosevelt Peters and Bette Bea Rowe, said defendant(s) having previously been convicted of Penal Code Section 530.5 to wit:

Court CaseCode/Statute Conv DateCountyStateCourt TypeSA05178501PC530.5(A)03/17/2004Los AngelesCAMunicipal

\*\*\*\*\*

\* \* \* \* \*

NOTICE TO DEFENDANT AND DEFENDANT'S ATTORNEY Pursuant to Penal Code Sections 1054.5.(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defense counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3. NOTICE TO ATTORNEY The materials accompanying this notice may include information about witnesses. If so, these materials are disclosed to you pursuant to Penal Code section 1054.2 which provides: "No attorney may disclose or permit to be disclosed to a defendant the address or telephone number of a victim or witness whose name is disclosed to the attorney pursuant to subdivision (a) of Section 1054.1 unless specifically permitted to do so by the court after a hearing and a showing of good cause."

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT CONSISTS OF 4 COUNT(S).

Executed at Rancho Cucamonga, California, on February 23, 2021.

S. Truesdell S. Truesdell DECLARANT AND COMPLAINANT

Agency: Rancho Cucamonga Police Dept		Prelim Est. 00:00		
Defendant	Birth Date	Booking No.	CII No.	NCIC
Travail Scott White	04/02/1983	2102341806	A23782531	